
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
 
 
To: Members of the Informal Shadow Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

Notice of a Meeting of the Informal Shadow 
Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

Thursday, 22 March 2012 at 9.30 am 
 

Long Room,  Oxford Town Hall, Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
Membership 

 
Chairman – Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE 

Vice Chairman - Dr Stephen Richards 
 

Board Members: 
 
Councillor Mark Booty 
(West Oxfordshire District Council) 

Chairman of the Health Improvement Board 

Sue Butterworth Chair of Public Involvement Board 

Councillor Louise Chapman 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Chairman of the Children & Young People’s Board 

Councillor Arash Fatemian 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 

Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Board 

John Jackson Director for Social & Community Services 

Dr Mary Keenan Vice Chairman of the Children & Young People’s Board 

Dr Joe McManners Vice Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Board 

Dr Jonathan McWilliam Director of Public Health 

Councillor Val Smith 
(Oxford City Council) 

Vice Chairman of the Health Improvement Board 

Jim Leivers Director for Children, Education & Families 
 
Notes: 
 
• Date of next meeting: 26 July 2012 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor March 2012  
  
Contact Officer: Julie Dean Tel: (01865) 815322 

Email: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Part 9.1 of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

[...]
of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Welcome by Chairman, Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

3. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite  
 

4. Petitions and Public Address  
 

5. Note of Decisions of Last Meeting  
 

 9.30 
5 mins 
 
To approve the Note of Decisions of the meeting held on  24 November 2011                 
(HWB5) and to receive information arising from them.  
 

6. Approval of Terms of Reference for the Partnership Boards  
 

 9:35 
5 mins 
 
Person Responsible:  Members of the respective Partnership Boards 
Reports presented by: Peter Clark, Head of Law & Governance 
 
Action required: To approve the draft Terms of Reference for the following 
Partnership Boards as set out at HWB6: 
 

• Adult Health & Social Care Partnership Board 
• Oxfordshire Children & Young People’s Partnership Board 
• Health Improvement Partnership Board  

 

7. Overview of the new and emerging powers and duties of the Health & 
Wellbeing Board  

 

 9:40 
5 mins 
 
Person(s)  Responsible: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Person giving report: Director of Public Health 
 
Dr McWilliam will give an overview (HWB7) of  new and emerging powers and duties in 
so far as they relate to member organisations and of the Board itself. 



- 2 - 
 

 

 
Action Required: To note the new powers and duties.  
 

8. Priorities from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Health and 
Wellbeing as summarised in the Director of Public Health Annual Report  

 

 9:45 
10 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: All Members of the Board 
Person giving report: Director of Public Health 
 
Dr McWilliam will give an overview from the fifth Director of Public Health Annual 
Report (attached at HWB8) which reviewed the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) data from the last four years; with a view to reviewing County priorities for 
health and wellbeing and to make recommendations for the Health & Wellbeing Board. 
 
Action Required: to note the overview. 
 

9. Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the Adult 
Health & Social Care Partnership Board  

 

 9:45 
25 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Adult Health & Social Care Board 
Persons giving the report: Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Adult Health & Social 

Care Board 
 
Councillor Arash Fatemian and Dr Joe McManners will present proposals for tackling 
the highest  priorities for Adult Health and Social Care as set out in HWB9. 
 
Action required: To approve proposals for tackling the highest priorities for Adult 
Health and Social Care. 
   

10. Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the Children & 
Young People's Partnership Board  

 

 10:20 
25 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Children & Young People’s 

Partnership Board 
Person(s) giving the report: Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Children & Young 

People’s Partnership Board 
 
Councillor Louise Chapman and Dr Mary Keenan will present proposals for tackling the 
highest priorities for the Children & Young People’s Partnership Board as set out in 
HWB10. 



- 3 - 
 

 

 
Action Required: To approve the highest priorities and outcomes for the Children 
& Young People’s Partnership Board.  
 

11. Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the Health 
Improvement Partnership Board  

 

 10:45 
25 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: The Health Improvement Partnership Board 
Person(s) giving the report: Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Health Improvement 

Partnership Board 
 
Councillors Mark Booty and Val Smith will present proposals for tackling the highest 
priorities for Health Improvement as set out in HWB11. 
 
Action Required: To approve the proposals for tackling the highest priorities for 
Health Improvement.  
  

12. Progress report on establishment of the Public Involvement Board  
 

 11:10 
15 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Public Involvement Board 
Person giving the report: Chairman of Public Involvement Board 
 
Sue Butterworth will give an oral update on progress in relation to the establishment of 
the Public Involvement Board and on the principles of operation. 
 
This item is for information. 
 

13. Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Forward Plan  
 

 11:25 
5 mins 
 
Person(s) Responsible: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Person giving the report: Director for Social & Community Services 
 
John Jackson, Director for Social & Community Services will lead a discussion on the 
process and timing for the production of the draft Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy 
(HWB13). 
 
Action Required: To agree the process and timing for the production of the draft 
Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy.  
 



- 4 - 
 

 

14. Implications of the Health & Wellbeing Board priorities for the work of 
partner organisations  

 

 11.30 
10 mins 
 
Person(s) responsible: Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board 
Person giving the report: Chairman and Vice - Chairman of the Health & Wellbeing 

Board and Chairman of the Health Improvement Board 
 
Dr Stephen Richards and Councillors Keith Mitchell and Mark Booty will lead some 
reflections on today’s Board discussions in relation to the day to day work of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the County and District Councils.  
 



 

 

 
 

 
INFORMAL SHADOW OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 November 2011 commencing at 
11.00 am and finishing at 12.25 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Board Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 

 Dr Stephen Richards (Vice-Chairman) 
District Councillor Mark Booty 
Councillor Val Smith 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
Sue Butterworth 
Councillor Arash Fatemian 
John Jackson 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Dr Mary Keenan 
Jim Leivers 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Joanna Simons, Peter Clark and Julie Dean (Oxfordshire 
County Council). 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Matthew Tait (Buckinghamshire & Oxfordshire NHS 
Cluster). 
 

 
These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Julie Dean Tel: (01865) 81532 (Email: 
julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 
 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by the Chairman, Councillor Keith R. Mitchell 
CBE 

 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
 

 

 
An apology was received from Dr. Joe McManners, Vice 
Chairman, Adult Health & Social Care Board 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
 

 

 
There were no Declarations of Interests from Board members. 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
 

 

 
Cllr Peter Skolar, Chairman of the Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, addressed the Board wishing it 
well for the future and urging it to keep in mind the advantageous 
position it holds, in light of its standing, to promote the integration 
of the different agencies involved, in order that unnecessary 
logistical problems could be avoided. 
 

 

5 Draft Terms of Reference for the Board 
 

 

 
Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer presented the 
Board with draft Terms of Reference for consideration (HWB5). 
 
The draft Terms of Reference for the Health & Wellbeing Board 
were AGREED subject to the following amendments: 
 
- Responsibilities – third bullet point becomes the second and 

vice versa; 
- Membership – clarification that the Chairman of the Public 

Involvement Board be the Chairman of HealthWatch; 
- Governance – the Health & Wellbeing Board to meet three 

times per year. The sub-Boards to determine the frequency of 
their meetings etc; and 

- the implicit reference to integration to be made explicit within 
the overall text of the Terms of Reference. 
 

 
 
 
 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
Peter 
Clark/Glenn 
Watson 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 
 

6 Setting the Scene 
 

 

 
The Board noted a presentation and paper given by Dr Jonathan 
McWilliam, Director of Public Health (HWB6) that aimed to set the 
scene for the work of Oxfordshire's Health and Wellbeing Board. 
It painted a high-level picture of the task before the Board and 
gave an overview of the possible priorities for discussion. 
 
A copy of the presentation is attached. 
 
 
 

 
) 
) 
All to note 
) 
) 

Page 2



 

7 General Principles 
 

 

 
John Jackson, Director for Social and Community Services, 
presented a paper (HWB7), which set out an envisaged structure 
for the Oxfordshire Health and Wellbeing apparatus. A draft 
Statement of General Principles for the work of the Board was 
also presented. 
 
Following a question and answer session, the Board noted the 
paper and AGREED the Statement of General Principles for the 
Work of the Health & Wellbeing Board.. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note. 

8 The Role of the other Boards 
 

 

 
The Board NOTED the presentations given by Councillor Mark 
Booty, Chairman of the Health Improvement Board; Cllr Arash 
Fatemian, Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Board; and 
Cllr Louise Chapman, Chairman of the Children & Young 
People’s Board on the vision, the context, the proposed 
membership, the direction of travel and priorities of their 
respective Boards (HWB8 (a),(b) & (c). 
 

 
) 
) 
) 
All to note 
) 
) 
) 

9 Development of the Public Involvement Board 
 

 

 
Sue Butterworth, the future Chair of the Public Involvement 
Board, outlined the progress and plans for the commissioning of 
Oxfordshire’s HealthWatch; and plans for developing the Public 
Involvement Board within the proposed Health & Wellbeing Board 
arrangements (HWB9). 
 
The Board NOTED the report and thanked Sue Butterworth for 
her presentations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

10 Towards a Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

 

 
The Board NOTED a short verbal summary given by John 
Jackson on the steps that would now be taken towards the 
production of a draft Joint Health & Well Being Strategy, for 
consideration at the next meeting. Further consultation on its 
development was to take place with key stakeholders. It was 
envisaged that the Strategy would be short and accessible which 
would be conducive to good engagement from the public. Plans 
were in place for the draft Strategy to be the subject of discussion 
at the first meetings of the respective Boards. 
 
 

 
) 
) 
) 
) 
All to note 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Page 3



 

11 Next Steps 
 

 

 
The Board NOTED a verbal summary by Jonathan McWilliam of 
the next steps to be taken: 
 

• The Partnership Boards would agree their draft Terms of 
Reference for submission to the Health & Wellbeing Board 
for approval; 

• They would finalise their outcomes/priority work plans 
which would feed into the draft formal Strategy for approval 
at the next meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board; 

• Throughout the above process, the Public Involvement 
Board would be shaping up some firm proposals for public 
participation to submit to the March meeting; 

 
The Board AGREED that there would be three meetings a year 
on dates to be determined shortly. 
 

 

12 Close of meeting 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 12.25 pm. 
 

 

13 The following papers had been included for information 
only 

 

 

HWB13a Health and Wellbeing – information on relevant 
legislation 
HBW13b Performance Framework for Public Health 
HWB13c Outcome Framework for Adult Health and Social Care 
HWB13d Outcome Framework for Children and Young People 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 4



HWB6   

Version 070312 

Oxfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board 

Adult Health and Social Care Partnership Board 

Terms of Reference 

 

Purpose: 

The Oxfordshire Shadow Health and Wellbeing Board is the principal structure in 
Oxfordshire with responsibility for promoting the health and wellbeing of the people of the 
county.    

The Adult Health and Social Care Partnership Board exists to support the Health and Well 
Being Board in this purpose by delivering service change and improved outcomes through 
partnership working. 

Responsibilities: 

To achieve its purpose, the Adult Health and Social Care Partnership Board (Partnership 
Board) has the following responsibilities: 

• To demonstrate effective partnership working across Oxfordshire to meet peoples’ 
health and social care needs and to achieve effective use of resources 

• To deliver the priorities and objectives arising from the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) for Oxfordshire,  

• In particular to  
a. Report on the delivery of identified joint existing key performance targets for the 

NHS and County Council  
b. Contribute to the overall joint strategy and make specific recommendations on 

the key outcomes for each of the adult client groups in Oxfordshire and for 
strategic issues that cut across more than one adult client group 

c. Be responsible for holding Joint Management Groups (JMG’s) to account for the 
delivery of the joint commissioning strategies and comment on the joint 
governance of pooled budgets 

• To meet the performance measures agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
  
Membership 
 
The core membership of the Partnership Board is: 
• The County Council Cabinet Member for Adult Services who is also the Chairman of 

the Board 
• Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group GP 
[...]
roup representative 
• Director of Public Health 
• Assistant Director of Public Health 

Page 11



HWB6 

• District Council officer representative 
• Public Involvement Board representative 

 
In attendance 
• Chief Fire Officer as Chairman of the Safer Communities Business Group 
 
It is proposed that a wide range of stakeholders can be invited to Board meetings at 
the discretion of the Chairman.  They may attend as expert witnesses and to report 
on implementation of plans. 
 
 
Governance  
 
The meetings of the Partnership Board and its decision-making will be subject to the 
provisions of the County Council’s Constitution including the Council Procedure 
Rules and the Access to Information Procedure Rules, insofar as these are 
applicable to the Partnership Board in its shadow form. 
 
The Board will also be subject to existing scrutiny arrangements with Oxfordshire’s 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee providing the lead role. 
 
Members of the Group will be subject to the Code of Conduct applicable to the body 
which they represent. 
 
The Partnership Board will meet at least three times a year.  Dates, times and places 
of meeting will be determined by the Chairman of the Partnership Board. 
 
The County Council’s Joint Commissioning team will service meetings of the 
Partnership Board including the preparation and circulation of agendas and minutes.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board will agree terms of reference and membership for 
the Partnership Board. It will also agree its priorities, proposed outcomes and 
performance measures.   
 
The partnership board will review the terms of reference on an annual basis 
 
 
 
Peter Clark 
 
County Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
March 2012. 
 

 

Page 12



HWB7 

 

Informal Shadow Oxfordshire Health & Wellbeing Board  
22 March 2012 

 
Overview of the new and emerging powers and duties of the 

Health & Wellbeing Board. 
 
Summary 
This paper sets out the latest information from guidance and po
[...]
������
��,�������
�������
� �
����
������
����������������
��������������
���
�������
�
�������
���#
'�

��#��%����������
����� �������� 
�	���� �� ���� ����� ���� ��	���� �� �		��$���� #���� ���
������� ���
��'�#	��$���#����$
�����	�����'�!�
�
��$�	��9�'�
��
1�
'�9���
�	����9�
����
+�
���9
����
���	�)����
0�	�������
��$��
)	�
����#�		�
������6���
��$��
�
����8��������
+��'����������	���
�����������
9��'��������
�������������
0���0��'����
���	��0��'���
��#�0�����
1�
��G������
G����G��$�
�������?��)����
0���?����
��
+���?�$�
��	�1�)�
����

N�	�1�����$�
��
+����1�		��
G�����1�����		��
)����
����1����
���
B�����*)��
�
0���������
+�������B����
����
+����B�#���
+���+������
0�����+������
���	�+�����
N�	�+�����
1��
��+��		����
,��	�+��'�
��
,���+#���	��
1�
������$#�		�
1�����#�������
���
��'����	
��
8���		���
���		����
����
�N��6�����
���
�	���-�����
0��'���-�	��
������

�
�

Page 56



HWB9 

 1

 
 

Proposed Outcome Measures and Target Indicators for  
Adult Health and Social Care Partnership Board 

 
 
 
The overall goal of the Adult Health and Social Care Partnership Board is to: 
• Ensure people can access the health and social care they need as simply as possible 
• Support people to live independently and with dignity to reach their full potential 
• Improve outcomes for adults who are most likely to need support 
• Promote better financial management and greater efficiency 
 
 
Priority 1 – Integration of health and social care 
 
Closer integration of health and social care has been a recurrent goal of public policy for at 
least the past 40 years. Different solutions have been proposed including full structural 
integration into a single system. Other models are geared to overcome barriers and 
facilitate closer joint working and sharing of resources to give a seamless service. The 
successful integration of health and social care offers three potential benefits1: 

• Better outcomes for people, e.g. living independently at home with maximum choice 
and control
[...]
ex issues by providing 
a shared evidence base for planning. Joint health and wellbeing strategies will build on 
this to identify priorities for commissioning and decommissioning. 
 
The Oxfordshire JSNA is currently available on the Oxfordshire data observatory 
website; it is planned that the data will be refreshed by March 2012 and redeveloped by 
March 2013. 
 
http://www.oxfordshireobservatory.info/wps/portal/dataobservatory/data?WCM_GLOBAL_CONTEXT=http:
//apps.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/DataObservatory%2FData%2FThemes%2FJSNA%2F 
 
 
Planning timetable for a Health and Wellbeing Strategy in Oxfordshire 

• March 2012 – JSNA data refreshed 
• April 2012 – Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy drafted from the priorities 

agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in March 
• May / June 2012 – consultation period for Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
• July 2012 – Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2012-2016 agreed by Health and 

Wellbeing Board.  Strategic priorities embedded in member organisations plans 
for 2012-16 

• March 2013 – JSNA fully revised and published 

                                            
1 JSNAs and joint health and wellbeing strategies – draft guidance, Dept of Health, Jan 2012 
2 JSNAs and joint health and wellbeing strategies – draft guidance, Dept of Health, Jan 2012 

Agenda Item 13

Page 77



HWB13 

• July 2013 – revisions to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy agreed based on 
the 2013 revised JSNA.  Revised outcomes set for 2013-16 as appropriate.  
Strategic priorities embedded in member organisations plans for 2012-2016 

Page 78


	Agenda
	5 Note of Decisions of Last Meeting
	6 Approval of Terms of Reference for the Partnership Boards
	HWB_MAR2212R03
	HWB_MAR2212R04

	7 Overview of the new and emerging powers and duties of the Health & Wellbeing Board
	8 Priorities from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for Health and Wellbeing as summarised in the Director of Public Health Annual Report
	9 Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the Adult Health & Social Care Partnership Board
	10 Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the Children & Young People's Partnership Board
	11 Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the Health Improvement Partnership Board
	13 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
INFORMAL SHADOW OXFORDSHIRE HEALTH & WELLBEING 

BOARD 
 
OUTCOMES of the meeting held on Thursday, 22 March 2012 commencing at 9.30 
am and finishing at 11.30 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Board Members: Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE – in the Chair 
 

 Dr Stephen Richards (Vice-Chairman) 
District Councillor Mark Booty 
Councillor Val Smith 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
Sue Butterworth 
Dr Joe McManners 
John Jackson 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
Dr Mary Keenan 
Jim Leivers 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Joanna Simons, Peter Clark and Julie Dean 
(Oxfordshire County Council) 
 

 

These notes indicate the outcomes of this meeting and those responsible for taking the 
agreed action. For background documentation please refer to the agenda and supporting 
papers available on the Council’s web site (www.oxfordshire.gov.uk.) 
 
If you have a query please contact Julie Dean Tel: (01865) 815322 (Email: 
julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk) 

 

 ACTION 

1 Welcome by Chairman, Councillor Keith R. Mitchell CBE 
 

 

 
 
 

 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments 
 

 

 
Councillor Arash Fatemian, Chairman of the Adult Health & Social 
Care Board and Matthew Tait, Chief Executive, Buckinghamshire 
& Oxfordshire NHS Cluster, extended their apologies. 

 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/


 

 

3 Declarations of Interest - see guidance note opposite 
 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

4 Petitions and Public Address 
 

 

 
There were no petitions or requests to speak submitted. 
 

 

5 Note of Decisions of Last Meeting 
 

 

To approve the Note of Decisions of the meeting held on  24 
November 2011 (HWB5) and to receive information arising from 
them. 
 
The Decision Note was approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

 
 
 
 
Julie Dean 

6 Approval of Terms of Reference for the Partnership 
Boards 

 

 

Peter Clark, County Solicitor & Monitoring Officer, presented the 
Board with the draft Terms of Reference for the Partnerships 
listed below, for consideration (HWB6). 
 
It was AGREED to approve the draft Terms of Reference for the: 
 

 Adult Health & Social Care Partnership Board 

 Oxfordshire Children & Young People’s Partnership Board 

 Health Improvement Partnership Board 
 
subject Mr Clark looking further  into a possible revision to the 
Terms of Reference relating to the Children & Young People’s 
Partnership Board, with a view to encompassing a link with the 
Terms of Reference for the Oxfordshire Children Safeguarding 
Board. 
 

 
 
 
 
) 
) 
) 
) 
Peter Clark/ 
Glenn Watson 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 
 
 

7 Overview of the new and emerging powers and duties of 
the Health & Wellbeing Board 

 

 

 
Dr McWilliam gave an overview (HWB7) of  new and emerging 
powers and duties in so far as they relate to member 
organisations and of the Board itself. 
 
It was AGREED to note the new powers and duties. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
All to note 



 

8 Priorities from the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment for 
Health and Wellbeing as summarised in the Director of 
Public Health Annual Report 

 

 

Dr McWilliam gave an overview from the fifth Director of Public 
Health Annual Report (HWB8) which reviewed the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) data from the last four years; with a 
view to reviewing County priorities for health and wellbeing and to 
make recommendations for the Health & Wellbeing Board. 
 
It was AGREED to note the overview and to thank Dr McWilliam 
for his presentation. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 

9 Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the 
Adult Health & Social Care Partnership Board 

 

 

 
The Vice-Chairman of the Adult Health & Social Care Partnership 
Board, Councillor Joe McManners, presented proposals for 
tackling the highest priorities and outcomes for Adult Health and 
Social Care as set out in the report HWB9. 
 
During the course of the discussion, members of the Board 
suggested the following for inclusion into the draft Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy: 
 

 The addition of an indicator relating to satisfaction with 
hospital based care; 

 A more ambitious target in relation to the identification of 
dementia; 

 The inclusion of an outcome on the availability of extra 
care housing;  

 When making final decisions on outcomes to be included 
within the Strategy, to conduct further discussions, as part 
of the public consultation, on whether outcomes on care 
home places and re-ablement are too ambitious; 

 Also in relation to the above, to consider whether the 
timescales for the Section 75 agreement are realistic; and 

 The need for signposting across the whole of Adult & 
Social Care services. 

 
It was AGREED to APPROVE proposals for tackling the highest 
priorities and outcomes for Adult & Social Care contained within 
the report HWB9, in principle, and to request the officers to 
investigate the above for possible inclusion within the consultation 
paper for the Strategy. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Arash 
Fatemian/ Cllr 
Joe 
McManners/ 
John Jackson 
 



 

10 Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the 
Children & Young People's Partnership Board 

 

 

 
The Chairman and Vice - Chairman of the Children & Young 
People’s Partnership Board, Councillor Louise Chapman and Dr 
Mary Keenan, presented proposals for tackling the highest 
priorities and outcomes for children and young people, as set out 
in report HWB10. 
 
During the course of the discussion, members of the Board 
suggested the following for inclusion into the draft Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy: 
 

 The need to benchmark safeguarding outcomes with 
national comparators; 

 Geographical focus required for work on attainment, to 
raise horizons, not simply by deprivation; 

 The need to continue the County Council’s success with 
regard to Teenage Pregnancy targets; and 

 The need to ensure that we focus on the gap between 
conception rates and educational attainment. 

 
It was AGREED to APPROVE proposals for tackling the highest 
priorities and outcomes for Adult & Social Care contained within 
the report HWB10 and to request the officers to investigate the 
above for possible inclusion within the consultation paper for the 
Strategy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Louise 
Chapman/Dr 
Mary 
Keenan/Jim 
Leivers 

11 Proposed outcome measures and target indicators for the 
Health Improvement Partnership Board 

 

 

 
The Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Health Improvement 
Board, Councillors Mark Booty and Val Smith, presented 
proposals for tackling the highest priorities and outcomes for 
health improvement, as set out in report HWB11. 
 
During the course of the discussion, members of the Board 
suggested the following for inclusion into the draft Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy: 
 

 A communication programme with groups not accessing 
services is key; 

 A need to map key service providers, including large and 
small voluntary organisations, with a view to ascertain if 
there is a common approach to support systems;  

 To report to the Health Improvement Board and 
subsequently this body, on the work in progress to reduce 
alcohol related harm; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 To make the forthcoming workshop on housing issues 
inclusive of all issues including extra care housing, 
sheltered housing, housing for the Military and to link it to 
Supporting People;  

 To devise a form of reporting on support for homeless 
people, together with support for their families; and 

 To increase the target to reflect uptake of bowel screening. 
 
It was AGREED to APPROVE proposals for tackling the highest 
priorities and outcomes for health improvement contained within 
the report HWB11 and to request the officers to investigate the 
above for possible inclusion within the consultation paper for the 
Strategy. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Mark Booty/ 
Cllr Val Smith/ 
Jonathan 
McWilliam 

12 Progress report on establishment of the Public 
Involvement Board 

 

 

 
Sue Butterworth briefed members of the Board on the recent 
national developments with regard to HealthWatch, together with 
the arrangements for taking it forward locally. The local 
HealthWatch was to be commissioned from April 2013 and it was 
hoped that the contract would be awarded by Autumn 2012 to 
enable arrangements to be put in place. These would be 
supported by a transition  grant to be made available by the 
Department of Health to all authorities. 
 
She also reported orally on progress in relation to the 
establishment of the Public Involvement Board (PIB). The findings 
from the local HealthWatch consultation and the consultation 
undertaken by Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group with 
regard to engagement in the new Health structures had informed 
the development of the PIB model. The Steering Group had 
developed this thinking in a workshop setting which took place on 
2 March 2012 at which a wide plethora of organisations, carers 
and service users were represented. 
 
She added that whilst the aims of the PIB had been welcomed by 
people attending the workshop, there had been considerable 
confusion about the use of the term ‘Board’, it being regarded as 
‘misleading’ in terms of its function and powers  and its 
overlapping functions with HealthWatch in relation to public 
engagement. Accordingly, the Steering Group had met to review 
the model and now recommended to the Health & Wellbeing 
Board the following transitional model which included the 
following features: 
 

 To rename the PIB to the Public Involvement Network 
(PIN); 

 To establish the PIN for 1 year to April2013 initially, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

pending the establishment of the local HealthWatch and a 
review of its effectiveness. The PIN would ensure that the 
opinions and experiences of people in Oxfordshire would 
underpin the work of this Board and its Partnership 
Boards; and develop new engagement routes where gaps 
are identified via active and effective public engagement; 

 To develop joint Quality Standards for engagement activity 
across the network as part of the Oxfordshire HealthWatch 
Kitemark plans; 

 A small PIN Advisory Group, to include representatives 
from the County, City and District Councils, OCCG, the 
voluntary sector, users and carers and the Oxfordshire 
LINk would manage the transitional year; and 

 Two expert witnesses, to be identified via the PIN, to 
attend the Partnerships and workshops. 

 
Accountability for the PIN, and indeed the whole of the Health & 
Wellbeing structure remained with the Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Vice-Chair brought to the Board’s attention the need for 
clarity of linkage of particular groups based on the six GP 
Commissioning locations. 
 
Members of the Health & Wellbeing Board AGREED to: 

(a) thank Sue Butterworth for her report; 
(b) approve the above transitional model for the PIN; and 
(c) to request the officers to bring a report to the next 

meeting on 26 July on the linkage of particular groups 
based on the GP Commissioning locations. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
) 
Sue 
Butterworth/ Dr 
Stephen 
Richards 
) 
 
 

13 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy and Forward Plan 
 

 

 
The Director for Social & Community Services led a discussion on 
the process and timing for the production of the draft Joint Health 
& Wellbeing Strategy (HWB13). 
 
Members of the Board were reassured that work was underway 
to ensure that consultation would take place with all interested 
Groups within Oxfordshire. 
 
Members of the Board AGREED to note the process and timing 
for the production of the Strategy, as set out in the report HWB13. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
All to note 



 

14 Implications of the Health & Wellbeing Board priorities for 
the work of partner organisations 

 

 

 
Dr. Stephen Richards and Councillors Keith Mitchell and Mark 
Booty led some reflections on discussion during the meeting 
insofar as it related to the day to day work of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group and the County and District Councils. 
Points raised included the following: 
 
Members of the Board commented that the promotion of the 
cross cutting nature and integration of  different organisations 
was an exciting concept, albeit challenging; and it was felt that a 
strong starting point had been made towards the overall goal of 
improving health and social care outcomes for the population of 
Oxfordshire. This was a valuable opportunity to set a working 
model to deliver for the next decade. It was also an opportunity to 
begin to get upstream towards a prevention agenda – to this end 
a housing link was of particular importance. 
 
Further, it was felt that this was an ideal opportunity to 
communicate with hard to reach groups and thus, a 
Communication Strategy was of the utmost importance to realise 
this. A practical endeavour to ensure that the language used in 
reports was meaningful to all interested people was therefore also 
crucial. 
 

 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


